
SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2018 No. 170

**The Edinburgh Napier University
Amendment Order of Council 2018**

Amendment of the Napier University (Scotland) Order of Council 1993

4. In article 3 (the Court)(1)—

(a) for paragraph (2), substitute—

“(2) The membership of the Court is to be composed of—

- (a) the Chair of Court, being the person appointed by the Court to the position of senior lay member by virtue of section 8 of the 2016 Act;
- (b) one person appointed by being nominated by the Chancellor to act as Assessor to the Chancellor;
- (c) the Principal and Vice-Chancellor referred to in article 5;
- (d) one Vice-Principal referred to in article 9, appointed by being nominated by the Principal and Vice-Chancellor;
- (e) one person appointed by being elected by the Academic Board from among the members of the academic staff of the University who are members of that Board;
- (f) two persons appointed by being elected by the staff of the University from among their own number;
- (g) one person appointed by being nominated by a trade union from among the academic staff of the University who are members of a branch of a trade union that has a connection with the University;
- (h) one person appointed by being nominated by a trade union from among the support staff of the University who are members of a branch of a trade union that has a connection with the University;
- (i) two persons appointed by being nominated by the Students’ Association of the University from among the students of the University; and
- (j) such other persons appointed by the Court in accordance with its rules and procedures with the aim of the membership of the Court having a broad range of skills and experience being not less than 12 and not more than 14 persons as the Court may from time to time determine.

(2A) The persons appointed under paragraph (2)(a) and (f) to (i) are to be appointed in accordance with Chapter 1 of Part 1 of the 2016 Act.”;

(b) paragraph (3) is omitted;

(c) in paragraph (4), for “(2)(b), (c) and (d)” in both places where it appears, substitute “(2)(c) to (h)”;

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (d) in paragraph (9), for the words from “Where” to “Chair of the Court”, substitute “Where the person appointed as Chair of Court has at any time previous to that appointment served as a member of Court”;
- (e) in paragraph (10)—
 - (i) in sub-paragraph (a), for “3(2)(a), (b) or (c)”, substitute “3(2)(b), (c) or (d)”;
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b), omit “the” where it first appears.